

No. 00-1597

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

VICKI L. McGARRY,

Plaintiff

CHARLOTTE KLINGER, CHARLES WEHNER, SHEILA BRASHEAR,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, STATE OF MISSOURI,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SETH M. GALANTER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THIS CLAIM UNDER TITLE II OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST THE DEFENDANT, A STATE OFFICIAL SUED IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY | 5 |
| A. The Eleventh Amendment Is No Bar To Private Suits Against State Officials For Injunctive Relief Seeking To Enjoin Future Violations Of Federal Law | 6 |
| B. State Officials In Their Official Capacities Are Appropriate Defendants In An Action To Enforce Title II | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| <u>ACLU v. Johnson</u> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) | 12 |
| <u>Alden v. Maine</u> , 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999) | passim |
| <u>Alexander v. Choate</u> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) | 16 |
| <u>Alsbrook v. City of Maumelle</u> , 184 F.3d 999 (8th Cir.) (en banc), cert. granted, 120 S. Ct. 1003 (2000), cert. dismissed, 120 S. Ct. 1265 (2000) | passim |
| <u>Armstrong v. Wilson</u> , 124 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 937 (1998) | 21 |
| <u>Baker v. Bell</u> , 630 F.2d 1046 (5th Cir. 1980) | 16 |
| <u>Bazemore v. Friday</u> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986) | 15 |
| <u>Bonner v. Lewis</u> , 857 F.2d 559 (9th Cir. 1988) | 16 |
| <u>Bradley v. Arkansas Dep't of Educ.</u> , 189 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 1999), vacated in part for reh'g en banc sub. nom. <u>Jim C. v. Arkansas</u> <u>Dep't of Educ.</u> , 197 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 1999) | 7, 8-9 |
| <u>Bragdon v. Abbot</u> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) | 18 |
| <u>Brennan v. Stewart</u> , 834 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1988) | 16 |
| <u>Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Industrial</u> <u>de Olancho S.A.</u> , 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999) | 13 |
| <u>Califano v. Yamasaki</u> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) | 20 |
| <u>Campell v. Kruse</u> , 434 U.S. 808 (1977) | 16 |
| <u>Cannon v. University of Chicago</u> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) | 15, 18 |
| <u>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank</u> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990) | 13 |
| <u>Disabled In Action v. Sykes</u> , 833 F.2d 1113 (3d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 989 (1988) | 16 |
| <u>Edelman v. Jordan</u> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) | 8 |

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Ellis v. University of Kansas Med. Ctr.,
163 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 1998) _21

Entergy, Arkansas, Inc. v. Nebraska,
No. 99-2376, 2000 WL 371136
(8th Cir. Apr. 12, 2000) 7, 9

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) passim

Fond du Lac Band of Chippewa Indians v. Carlson,
68 F.3d 253 (8th Cir. 1995) 14

Franklin v. Gwinnet County Pub. Schs.,
503 U.S. 60 (1992) 19

Fuller v. Rayburn, 161 F.3d 516 (8th Cir. 1998) 18

Garrity v. Sununu, 752 F.2d 727 (1st Cir. 1984) 16

Gomez v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ.,
811 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1987) 15

Gorman v. Bartch, 152 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1998) 18, 22

Greater Los Angeles Council on Deafness, Inc. v.
Zolin, 812 F.2d 1103 (9th Cir. 1987) 16

Green v. Mansour, 474 U.S. 64 (1985) 8

Hafer v. Melo, 502 U.S. 21 (1991) 13

Helms v. McDaniel, 657 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1981),
cert. denied, 455 U.S. 946 (1982) 16

Hendrickson v. Griggs, 672 F. Supp. 1126
(N.D. Iowa 1987) 12

Honig v. Students of Cal. Sch. for the Blind,
471 U.S. 148 (1985) 16

Hurry v. Jones, 734 F.2d 879 (1st Cir. 1984) 16

Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho,
521 U.S. 261 (1997) 22

In re Rose, 187 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 1999) 7

J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez, 186 F.3d 1280
(10th Cir. 1999) 21

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Joyner v. Dumpson</u> , 712 F.2d 770 (2d Cir. 1983) | 16 |
| <u>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan</u> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 13 |
| <u>Kampmeier v. Nyquist</u> , 553 F.2d 296 (2d Cir. 1977) | 17 |
| <u>Kentucky v. Graham</u> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) | 13, 22 |
| <u>Kentucky Ass'n for Retarded Citizens, Inc. v. Conn</u> , 674 F.2d 582 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1041 (1982) | 16 |
| <u>Kinman v. Omaha Pub. Sch. Dist.</u> , 171 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 1999) | 18 |
| <u>Larry P. v. Riles</u> , 793 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1984) | 16 |
| <u>Lau v. Nichols</u> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974) | 15 |
| <u>Layton v. Elder</u> , 143 F.3d 469, (8th Cir. 1998) | 19, 21 |
| <u>Leary v. Crapsey</u> , 566 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1977) | 16 |
| <u>Lussier v. Dugger</u> , 904 F.2d 661 (11th Cir. 1990) | 16 |
| <u>Marie O. v. Edgar</u> , 131 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1997) | 19, 21 |
| <u>McGarry v. Director, Dep't of Revenue</u> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (W.D. Mo. 1998) | 2 |
| <u>Miener v. Missouri</u> , 673 F.2d 969 (8th Cir. 1982) | 17, 20 |
| <u>Natural Resources Defense Council v. California Dep't of Transp.</u> , 96 F.3d 420 (9th Cir 1996) | 21 |
| <u>Nelson v. Miller</u> , 170 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 1999) | 21 |
| <u>Olmstead v. L.C.</u> , 119 S. Ct. 2176 (1999) | 22 |
| <u>Parks v. Pavkovic</u> , 753 F.2d 1397 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 473 U.S. 906 (1985) | 16 |
| <u>Phillips v. Thompson</u> , 715 F.2d 365 (7th Cir. 1983) | 16 |
| <u>Plummer v. Branstad</u> , 731 F.2d 574 (8th Cir. 1984) | 16 |
| <u>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</u> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946) | 20 |

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Rodgers v. Magnet Cove Pub. Schs.,
34 F.3d 642 (8th Cir. 1994) 15, 19

S-1 v. Turlington, 635 F.2d 342 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1030 (1981) 16

Sandoval v. Hagan, 197 F.3d 484 (11th Cir. 1999) 19, 21

Santee Sioux Tribe v. Nebraska,
121 F.3d 427 (8th Cir. 1997) 19

Seminole Tribe v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996) passim

Smith v. Robinson, 468 U.S. 992 (1984) 16

Sofamor Danek Group, Inc., v. Brown,
124 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 1997) 21

United Handicapped Fed'n v. Andre,
558 F.2d 413 (8th Cir. 1977) 16-17

United Handicapped Fed'n v. Andre,
622 F.2d 342 (8th Cir. 1980) 18

United States v. Alabama, 791 F.2d 1450
(11th Cir. 1986) 15

United States v. Ferrara, 54 F.3d 825
(D.C. Cir. 1995) 13

University of Alabama Bd. of Trustees v. Garrett, No. 99-1240, 2000 WL 122158,
(Apr. 17, 2000) 4, 5, 22

STATUTES:

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI,
42 U.S.C. 2000d 4, 15

Education Amendments of 1972, Title IX,
20 U.S.C. 1681 et seq. 18, 19

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (IGRA),
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(1) 10
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(3)(A) 10
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(A)(i) 10
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B)(i) 10

| STATUTES (continued): | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| 25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii) | 10 |
| 25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B)(iv) | 10 |
| 25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii) | 10 |
| Rehabilitation Act of 1973, | |
| 29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504) | 4 |
| 29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(2) | 15 |
| Americans with Disabilities Act, Title II, | |
| 42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(B) | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12132 | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12133 | 1, 15, 19 |

REGULATIONS:

| | |
|-------------------------------|---|
| 28 C.F.R. 35.130(f) | 2 |
|-------------------------------|---|

RULES:

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) | 12 |
|---------------------------------|----|

| LEGISLATIVE HISTORY: | PAGE |
|-----------------------------|-------------|
|-----------------------------|-------------|

| | |
|--|----|
| 136 Cong. Rec. 11,471 (1990) | 20 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 98 (1990) | 20 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 3, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 52 (1990) | 20 |

| MISCELLANEOUS: | PAGE |
|-----------------------|-------------|
|-----------------------|-------------|

| | |
|---|----|
| James Leonard, <u>A Damaged Remedy: Disability Discrimination Claims Against State Entities Under the Americans with Disabilities Act After Seminole Tribe and Flores,</u> 41 Ariz. L. Rev. 651 (1999) | 14 |
